OP \$165.00 131968

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Specialty Bakers, Inc.		03/29/2007	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Commerce Bank/Harrisburg, N.A.
Street Address:	3801 Paxton Street
City:	Harrisburg
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17111
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1319684	FRENCH TWIRL
Registration Number:	1721800	SIMPLY ELEGANT DESSERTS
Registration Number:	1890640	SIMPLY ELEGANT DESSERTS
Registration Number:	1718451	FRENCH KONES
Registration Number:	1662644	S SPECIALTY BAKERS
Registration Number:	1057839	COUNTRY BAKER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)566-6099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-566-1253

Email: ipmail@eckertseamans.com

Correspondent Name: David C. Jenkins

Address Line 1: 600 GRANT STREET, 44TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 163999-00083

TRADEMARK

900101538 REEL: 003739 FRAME: 0302

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David C. Jenkins
Signature:	/DCJ/
Date:	03/13/2008
Total Attachments: 7 source=83SECAGR#page1.tif source=83SECAGR#page2.tif source=83SECAGR#page3.tif source=83SECAGR#page4.tif source=83SECAGR#page5.tif source=83SECAGR#page6.tif source=83SECAGR#page7.tif	

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of this 29th day of March, 2007, between **SPECIALTY BAKERS, INC.**, a Pennsylvania corporation, whose address is 450 South State Road, Marysville, Pennsylvania 17053 ("Assignor") and **COMMERCE BANK/HARRISBURG, N.A.**, a national banking association, whose address is 3801 Paxton Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17111 ("Lender").

BACKGROUND:

Assignor has executed and delivered its promissory notes to the Lender in the original aggregate principal amount of Eight Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$8,750,000) (as amended from time to time, collectively the "Note"). In order to induce the Lender to continue the credit facilities evidenced by the Note, Assignor has agreed to collaterally assign to Lender certain trademark rights.

This Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement is being executed to supplement a Security Agreement under which the Lender has been granted a lien on and security interest in, among other things, all accounts, inventory, machinery and equipment ("Other Assets) relating to products distributed and sold under the federally registered trademarks (hereinafter "Trademarks"), whereby Lender shall have the right to foreclose on the Trademarks and the Other Assets in the event of the occurrence and continuance of a default under the Note, in order that the owner of the Trademarks may continue the distribution and sale of products to be sold under the Trademarks and maintain substantially the same product specifications and quality as maintained by Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, Assignor hereby agrees with Lender as follows:

1. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all existing and future liabilities, indebtedness and the obligations of the Assignor owed to or for the benefit of Lender, including liabilities, indebtedness and obligations which arise or are incurred under or in connection with the Note, together with all renewals, extensions, substitutions and modifications thereof or thereto and all other present and future liabilities, indebtedness and obligations of any kind due Lender, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, including swap agreements (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101) (collectively, the "Liabilities"), Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Lender and grants to Lender a security interest in the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark applications and trademarks listed in Schedule A hereto (as the same may be amended pursuant hereto from time to time), including without limitation all renewals and proceeds thereof (all of the foregoing are collectively called the "Trademarks"), and the good will of the business to which each of the Trademarks relates and symbolizes, and any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof.

- 2. Assignor covenants and warrants that:
- (a) The Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable:
 - (b) Each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable;
- (c) No claim has been made that the use of any of the Trademarks does or may violate the rights of any third person;
- (d) Assignor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms;
- (e) Assignor has and will continue for the duration of this Agreement to comply with, the requirements set forth in 15 U.S.C. §§1051-1127 and any other applicable statutes, rules and regulations in connection with its use of the Trademarks;
- (f) Assignor will use for the duration of this Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Trademarks; and
- (g) Assignor will use for the duration of this Agreement, consistent standards of quality in its manufacture of products sold under the Trademarks.
- 3. Assignor hereby grants to Lender and its employees and agents the right to visit Assignor's plant(s) and facilities which assemble, inspect or store products sold under any of the Trademarks, and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto at reasonable times during regular business hours. Assignor shall do any and all acts reasonably required by Lender to ensure Assignor's compliance with paragraph 2(f).
- 4. Assignor agrees that, until all of the Liabilities shall have been satisfied in full, it will not enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Agreement, without Lender's prior written consent.
- 5. If, before the Liabilities shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, the provisions of paragraph 1 shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give Lender prompt written notice thereof.
- 6. Assignor authorizes Lender to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any future trademarks and trademark applications covered by paragraphs 1 and 5 hereof.
- 7. Unless and until there shall have occurred and be continuing an Event of Default (as defined in the Note), Lender hereby grants to Assignor the exclusive, non-transferable right and license to use the Trademarks on and in connection with

products sold by Assignor, its franchisees and licensees, for Assignor's own benefit and account and for none other. Assignor agrees not to assign its interest in the license granted to Assignor in this paragraph 7, without the prior written consent of Lender.

- If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Assignor's 8. license under the Trademarks, as set forth in paragraph 7, shall terminate forthwith, and the Lender shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks may be located and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Lender may sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon or elsewhere, all or from time to time any of the Trademarks (subject to the rights of existing franchisees and licensees), or any interest which the Assignor may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Trademarks, all reasonable expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds toward the payment of the Liabilities. Any remainder of the proceeds after payment in full of the Liabilities shall be paid over to the Assignor. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Trademarks shall be given to Assignor at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public sale or, in the case of a private sale, at least ten (10) days before the date after which any private sale of the Trademarks is to be made, which Assignor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, any holder of any Notes (as defined in the Loan Agreement) or Lender may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Trademarks sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Assignor which right is hereby waived and released.
- 9. At such time as Assignor shall completely satisfy all of the Liabilities, this Agreement shall terminate and Lender shall execute and deliver to Assignor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Assignor full title to the Trademarks, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Lender pursuant hereto.
- 10. Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including the reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Lender in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise protecting, maintaining or preserving the Trademarks, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademarks, shall be borne and paid by Assignor on demand by Lender; provided, however, the fees, costs and expenses in connection with the preparation of this Agreement will be paid at the Closing on the Notes.

- 11. The Assignor shall not abandon any Trademark without the consent of the Lender.
- 12. In the event of the occurrence and continuance of a Default, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Lender to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Lender as Lender may select, in its reasonable discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Lender to use the Trademarks, or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks to anyone else, or necessary for Lender to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to anyone else (all subject to the rights of existing franchisees and licensees). Assignor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement.
- 13. If Assignor fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder, Lender may do so in Assignor's name or in Lender's name, but at Assignor's expense, and Assignor hereby agrees to reimburse Lender in full for all reasonable expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by Lender in protecting, defending and maintaining the Trademarks.

Lender hereby authorizes Assignor to prosecute applications, opposition and cancellation proceedings, and any other actions regarding the Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO"). Assignor also shall have the right to bring or defend suit regarding the Trademarks in any court of competent jurisdiction. Such actions may be brought in the name of the Assignor, and Lender may be named as a nominal party, if necessary, provided that Assignor gives Lender ten (10) days prior notice of any such action(s). All costs and expenses pertaining to such actions shall be the responsibility of Assignor, and Assignor will indemnify and hold Lender harmless.

- 14. No course of dealing between Assignor and Lender, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 15. All of Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 16. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

- This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in paragraph 6.
- The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.
- The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
- It will be the Assignor's duty to record this Assignment in the United States 20. Patent and Trademark Office and provide Lender the recording date and reel and frame numbers and a copy of the recorded document with recording date stamped upon the document by the Patent and Trademark Office.

WITNESS the execution hereof under seal as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

WITNESS:

SPECIALTY BAKERS, INC.

By: John A. Piotrowski, President

LENDER:

COMMERCE BANK/HARRISBURG, N.A.

By: Adam L. Metz, Senior Vice President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	: : SS. :	
On this, the May of Morch personally appeared JOHN A. PIOTROWSKI SPECIALTY BAKERS, INC., and that he, a executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose the organization by himself as such President	l who acknowled as such Preside poses therein co	ged himself to be President of nt being authorized so to do,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto s	Notary Public	official seal.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	: : SS. :	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Phyllis G. Hedenberg, Notary Public City Of Harrisburg, Dauphin County My Commission Expires May 24, 2008 Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Noteries
On this, the Add day of Mould officer, personally appeared ADAM L. METZ, vice President of COMMERCE BANK/HARF officer being authorized so to do, executed therein contained by signing the name of the	who acknowledg RISBURG, N.A., the foregoing in	and that she/he, as such strument for the purposes
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto s	set my hand and	official seal.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Phyllis G. Hedenberg, Notary Public City Of Harrisburg, Dauphin County My Commission Expires May 24, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

RECORDED: 03/13/2008

Trademark		•		
Applicant Country	Serial No. Reg. No.	Filing Date Reg. Date	Renewed Term	Aff. of Use
FRENCH TWIRLS		***/**/**	02/12/2005	****/**
UNITED STATES	1,319,684	02/12/1985	20	
SIMPLY ELEGANT DESSERTS SPECIALTY BAKERS, INC. UNITED STATES	74/114,678 1,721,800	**/**/**** 10/06/1992	10/05/2002 10	10/05/2002 10/06/1998 10
SIMPLY ELEGANT DESSERTS SPECIALTY BAKERS, INC. UNITED STATES	74/114,355 1,890,640	**/**/**** 04/18/1995	04/18/2005 10	04/18/2001
FRENCH KONES Specialty Bakers, Inc. UNITED STATES	74/114,651 1,718,451	11/13/1990 09/22/1992	09/22/2002 09/22/1998 10 yrs.	09/22/1998
SPECIALTY BAKERS AND DESIGN Specialty Bakers, Inc. UNITED STATES	74/096,830 1,662,644	09/14/1990 10/29/1991	10/29/2001 10 yrs.	10/29/1997
COUNTRY BAKER		****/**/**	02/01/1997 **/**	****/**/**
UNITED STATES	1,057,839	02/01/1977		

REEL: 003739 FRAME: 0310